T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·			E SURVEY PLETED
	MHL060-857	B. WING	11	R / 02/2020	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	2005 BR				
	CHARLO	OTTE, NC 28262			
(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
INITIAL COMMENT	5	V 000			
violation was completed This was a limited for NCAC 27G .0203 Con- Professionals and Active (V109) and 10A NCA Staffing Requirement 10A NCAC 27G .170 reviewed for complia brought back into con- .0203 Competencies and Associate Profetence NCAC 27G .1701 Software cited. The facility is licensed category: 10A NCA	eted on November 2, 2020. Ilow up survey, only 10A competencies of Qualified ssociate Professionals AC 27G .1704 Minimum its (V296) cross referenced to D1 Scope (V293) were ance. The following were mpliance: 10A NCAC 27G of Qualified Professionals ssionals (V109) and 10A cope (V293). Deficiencies ed for the following service C 27G .1700 Residential				
Staffing 10A NCAC 27G .170 REQUIREMENTS (a) A qualified profe telephone or page. able to reach the fact times. (b) The minimum nur required when childr present and awake i (1) two direct one, two, three or fo (2) three direct for five, six, seven of adolescents; and	MINIMUM STAFFING ssional shall be available by A direct care staff shall be ility within 30 minutes at all umber of direct care staff en or adolescents are s as follows: care staff shall be present for ur children or adolescents; t care staff shall be present r eight children or	V 296			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ITY TREATMENT ALTER SUMMARY S (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR INITIAL COMMENTS A limited follow up str violation was completed This was a limited for NCAC 27G .0203 Cor Professionals and As (V109) and 10A NCA Staffing Requirement 10A NCAC 27G .170 reviewed for compliated brought back into cor .0203 Competenciesed and Associate Profestion NCAC 27G .1701 Software NCAC 27G .1704 Resident Staffing 10A NCAC 27G .1707 REQUIREMENTS (a) A qualified profettelephone or page. able to reach the fact times. (b) The minimum nutrequired when childred present and awake if (1) two direct of one, two, three or for (2) three direct for five, six, seven of adolescents; and	DF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: INT TREATMENT ALTERNATIVES 1 2005 BR CHARLO SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) INITIAL COMMENTS A limited follow up survey for the Type B rule violation was completed on November 2, 2020. This was a limited follow up survey, only 10A NCAC 27G .0203 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals (V109) and 10A NCAC 27G .1704 Minimum Staffing Requirements (V296) cross referenced to 10A NCAC 27G .1701 Scope (V293) were reviewed for compliance. The following were brought back into compliance: 10A NCAC 27G .0203 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals (V109) and 10A NCAC 27G .1701 Scope (V293). Deficiencies were cited. The facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. 27G .1704 Residential Tx. Child/Adol - Min. Staffing 10A NCAC 27G .1704 MINIMUM STAFFING REQUIREMENTS (a) A qualified professional shall be available by telephone or page. A direct care staff shall be able to reach the facility within 30 minutes at all times. (b) The minimum number of direct care staff required when children or adolescents are present and awake is as follows: (1) two direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three or four children or adolescents; (2) three direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three or our children or adolescents; (2) three direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three or our children or adolescents; (2) three direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three or our children or adolescents; (3) three direc	OPE CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: MHL060-857 B. WING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE TY TREATMENT ALTERNATIVES 1 2005 BREEZEWOOD DRIVIC CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG A limited follow up survey for the Type B rule violation was completed on November 2, 2020. IN This was a limited follow up survey, only 10A NCAC 27G .0203 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals (V109) and 10A NCAC 27G .1704 Minimum Staffing Requirements (V296) cross referenced to 10A NCAC 27G .1701 Scope (V293) were reviewed for compliance: 10A NCAC 27G .0203 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals (V109) and 10A NCAC 27G .1701 Scope (V293). Deficiencies were cited. V 296 The facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. V 296 27G .1704 Residential Tx. Child/Adol - Min. Staffing V 296 10A NCAC 27G .1704 MINIMUM STAFFING REQUIREMENTS V 296 (a) A qualified professional shall be available by telephone or page. A direct care staff shall be able to reach the facility within 30 minutes at all times. V 296 (b) The minimum number of direct care staff required when children or adolescents; (2) three direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three or four children or adolesce	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: MHL060-857 B. WING TY TREATMENT ALTERNATIVES 1 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TY TREATMENT ALTERNATIVES 1 205 BREEZEWOOD DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28262 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST PERFECEDE POP VILL, REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PRETX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCY MIST PERFECEDE POP VILL, REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V 000 A limited follow up survey, only 10A NCAC 27G 0.203 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals (V109) and 10A NCAC 27G .1704 Minimum Staffing Requirements (V269) cross referenced to 10A NCAC 27G .1701 Scope (V293) were reviewed for compliance. The following were brought back into compliance. 10A NCAC 27G 0.2030 Competencies of Qualified Professionals and Associate Professionals and Associate Professionals (V109) and 10A NCAC 27G .1700 Residential Treatment Staff Secure for Children or Adolescents. V 296 27G .1704 Residential Tx. Child/Adol - Min. Staffing V 296 10A NCAC 27G .1704 MINIMUM STAFFING REQUIREMENTS (a) A qualified professional shall be available by telephone or page. A direct care staff shall be present and awake is as follows: V 296 (1) two direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three of rour children or adolescents; (2) three direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three or our children or adolescents; (2) three direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three or our children or adolescents; (2) three direct care staff shall be present for one, two, three or our children or adolescents; (2) three direct	OPE CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 11 NOVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE 2005 BREEZEWOOD DRIVE 11 ITY TREATMENT ALTERNATIVES 1 2005 BREEZEWOOD DRIVE CHARLOTTE, NC 28282 CROSS-REPERENCED TO FULL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 10 REGULATORY OR LSC DIBNTIFYING INFORMATION) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IDENTIFICATION OF CONRECTION (EACH ORRECTIVE ACTION NOULD BE CHARLENDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DIBNTIFYING INFORMATION) IDENTIFICATION OF CONRECTION (EACH ORRECTIVE ACTION NOULD BE CHARLENDED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A limited follow up survey for the Type B rule violation was completed on November 2, 2020. INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A limited follow up survey, only 10A NCAC 27G .1704 Scope (V293) were reviewed for compliance. The following were treviewed for compliance. The following were treviewed for compliance. The following service address of Qualified Professionals and Associate (V109) and 10A NCAC 27G .1701 Scope (V293). Deficiencies were cited. The facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .1704 MINIMUM STAFFING RECULERENTS V 296 (a) A NCAC 27G .1704 MINIMUM STAFFING RECULERENTS V 296 (b) The minimum number of direct care staff shall be present for nor adolescents: IDENTIFY (V107) Residential treactions are present and awake is as follows:

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
	MHL060-857		B. WING		R 11/02/2020	
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
OMMUNI	TY TREATMENT ALTER	2005 BR		1		
		CHARLO	DTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 296	Continued From pag	e 1	V 296			
	adolescents.					
		mber of direct care staff				
		scent sleep hours is as				
	follows:					
		care staff shall be present				
		ake for one through four				
	 children or adolescents; (2) two direct care staff shall be present and both shall be awake for five through eight 					
	children or adolescents; and					
	(3) three direct care staff shall be present					
	of which two shall be awake and the third may be					
	asleep for nine, ten, eleven or twelve children or					
	adolescents.					
	(d) In addition to the minimum number of direct					
	care staff set forth in Paragraphs (a)-(c) of this Rule, more direct care staff shall be required in					
		the child or adolescent's				
		pecified in the treatment				
	plan.					
		l be responsible for ensuring				
	-	en or adolescents when they				
	•	cility in accordance with the				
	needs as specified in	individual strengths and				
	neeus as specilleu li	r me treatment plan.				
	This Rule is not met	as evidenced by:				
		as evidenced by. Ind observation, the facility				
		num staffing requirements of				
		or up to four adolescents				
		ed clients (Clients #1, #2,				
	and #3). The finding					
		6/20 at approximately				
	10:00am revealed:					

STATE FORM

7D7C11

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		MHL060-857	B. WING		11	R I/ 02/2020
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
OMMUN	ITY TREATMENT ALTER	NATIVES 1		1		
	CUMMADY C		DTTE, NC 28262	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	LATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 296	Continued From pag	e 2	V 296			
	staff member (Staff # adolescents. Client a room/activity room an their respective bedre engaged in virtual lea Interview on 10/26/20 revealed: -Two staff work per s Interview on 10/26/20 -He was the only staff the 2nd staff membe -Waiting on Chief Ex	#1 was in the dining nd Clients #2 and #3 were in ooms. All Clients were arning. D with Clients #1, #2, and #3				
	member for the shift. Interview on 10/27/20 -Worked the morning	0 with Staff #2 revealed: 9 shift on 10/26/20 but left ly 9:30am because she was				
	-Was called into worl shift with Staff #1 be due to illness;	with Staff #3 revealed: < on 10/26/20 to work first cause Staff #2 had to leave acility shortly after DHSR had hift.				
	Executive Officer/Pre - Only one staff (Staf survey on 10/26/20 k (Staff #2) was not fee -When she received feeling well, she was home;	f #1) was present during the because the second staff				

STATE FORM

6899

	of Health Service Regu T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		MHL060-857	B. WING		11	R / 02/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
COMMUN	ITY TREATMENT ALTER	2005 BR		1		
		CHARLO	DTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
V 296	Continued From page	e 3	V 296			
	on the shift on 10/26, illness; -Staff #2 would not h one staff member ex- possible Coronavirus -Understood two staf will develop an additi staffing to ensure min maintained in case a leave the facility for il	20 after Staff #2 left due to ave left the shift with only cept for concerns due to s infection; f must work each shift and onal plan on how to handle himum staffing ratios are staff member needs to liness.				
V 367	27G .0604 Incident F	Reporting Requirements	V 367			
	level II incidents, exc the provision of billat consumer is on the p incidents and level II to whom the provider 90 days prior to the in responsible for the ca services are provided becoming aware of th be submitted on a for Secretary. The repor in person, facsimile comeans. The report s information: (1) reporting pu- identification information	REMENTS FOR 3 PROVIDERS 3 providers shall report all ept deaths, that occur during ole services or while the roviders premises or level III deaths involving the clients r rendered any service within ncident to the LME atchment area where d within 72 hours of ne incident. The report shall rm provided by the rt may be submitted via mail, or encrypted electronic hall include the following rovider contact and tion; fication information; dent;				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

6899

7D7C11

If continuation sheet 4 of 8

STATEMENT	of Health Service Regu OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			SURVEY
		BERTH TOXITON NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		MHL060-857	B. WING	ING		R / 02/2020
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	ITY TREATMENT ALTER	2005 BR	EEZEWOOD DRIV	E		
		CHARLO	OTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
V 367	Continued From page	e 4	V 367			
	(5) status of th	e effort to determine the				
	cause of the incident					
		duals or authorities notified				
	or responding.					
		3 providers shall explain any				
		e information. The provider				
	 shall submit an updated report to all required report recipients by the end of the next business day whenever: (1) the provider has reason to believe that 					
	information provided in the report may be					
	•	g or otherwise unreliable; or				
		r obtains information				
	required on the incident form that was previously					
	unavailable.					
		3 providers shall submit,				
		LME, other information				
	obtained regarding th					
	information;	cords including confidential				
		other authorities; and				
		r's response to the incident.				
		B providers shall send a copy reports to the Division of				
		opmental Disabilities and				
		rvices within 72 hours of				
		ne incident. Category A				
	providers shall send					
	-	client death to the Division of				
	-	lation within 72 hours of				
	-	ne incident. In cases of				
		ven days of use of seclusion				
		der shall report the death				
		ired by 10A NCAC 26C				
	.0300 and 10A NCA	3 providers shall send a				
		ELME responsible for the				
		e services are provided.				
		ubmitted on a form provided				

7D7C11

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY
			A. BUILDING:			
		MHL060-857		B. WING		R 1/02/2020
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	ITY TREATMENT ALTER	2005 BR	EEZEWOOD DRIVE	E		
		CHARLO	DTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 367	Continued From pag	e 5	V 367			
	include summary info (1) medication definition of a level II (2) restrictive i the definition of a leve (3) searches o (4) seizures of the possession of a o (5) the total nu- incidents that occurro (6) a statement been no reportable in incidents have occurro meet any of the crite	errors that do not meet the or level III incident; nterventions that do not meet el II or level III incident; f a client or his living area; client property or property in client; mber of level II and level III ed; and t indicating that there have noidents whenever no red during the quarter that ria as set forth in Paragraphs le and Subparagraphs (1)				
	failed to report all Le (local management e where services were Review on 10/26/20 record revealed: -Admitted 1/18/19; -Diagnosed with Cor Moderate, History of -16 years old; -Treatment Plan 10/7 admitted to a local be 9/6/20 after becomin	and record review, the facility vel II incident to the LME entity) for the catchment area provided. The findings are: and 10/27/20 of Client #2's				

STATE FORM

6899

7D7C11

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		MHL060-857	B. WING		R 11/02/2020	
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
OMMUN	ITY TREATMENT ALTER	NATIVES 1		E		
			DTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 367	Continued From page	e 6	V 367			
	became angry at the	presence of the peer's gifts				
		eer's piece of cake. Property				
	destruction and throw	ving chairs ensued and				
		 He was admitted to the 				
		th facility. He returned on				
		the same peer after being in				
	÷ .	ty only five minutes. He				
	became enraged and violently pushed the dining room table and threw the coffee pot. He grabbed the sink cord and wrapped it around his neck verbalizing suicidal ideation. Police were called to					
		ity and he was transported to				
	a local behavioral he					
	Review on 10/27/20 of the facility's Incident					
	Reports revealed:					
		ts completed in North				
		sponse Improvement System #2 dated 8/30/20, 9/6/20, and				
		l alpha-numeric confirmation				
	numbers on each pag					
	-There was no descri	iption of the incidents.				
	Review on 10/27/20	of email correspondence				
	from NC IRIS Admini					
		formation available about the				
	facility's incident repo					
	-All three incidents w	ere created but not				
	submitted properly;	on to share. None of the				
		. No comments are included				
		ions tab, or under Incident				
		see is that for each one, it is				
		sive and destructive behavior				
	with a suicide attemp	t on 9/9. There are no other				
	details."					
	Interview on 11/2/20	with the Chief Executive				
	Officer/President rev	ealed.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING:		R	
		MHL060-857	B. WING		11	к 1 /02/2020
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
OMMUN	ITY TREATMENT ALTER	RNATIVES 1	REEZEWOOD DRIVE			
		CHARLO	OTTE, NC 28262			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE) THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 367	Continued From pag	e 7	V 367			
		why the incident reports in bmitted properly but will look r end.				